CITY OF APPLETON

Department of Public Works

MEMORANDUM

Finance Committee Municipal Services Committee Utilities Committee									
SUBJECT: Awar	d of Contract								
The Department of	of Public Works recommends that the following described work:								
Unit W-25 Sewer &	& Water Reconstruction - Bell, Brewster, Alexander, Melrose								
Be awarded to:	Kruczek Construction								
Address:	3636 Kewaunee Road								
	Green Bay, WI 54311								
In the amount of :	\$2,312,222.22								
With a3 %	contingency of : \$70,000.00								
For a project total									
** OR **									
In an amount Not	To Exceed:								
Bu	dget: \$2,889,666.00								
Estir	mate: \$2,700,000.00								
Committee I	Date: 02/10/25								
Council I	Date: 02/19/25								

CITY OF APPLETON

Contract Funding Form

TO:	Finance Department				
FROM:	Mark Lahay - Dept.	of Public Works			
DATE:	2/10/2025				
SUBJECT:	Funding for Contrac				
W-25		Sewer and Water Constr	ruction- Bell, Brewster	r, Alexander, Me	lrose
Unit No.	_		Description		
	AWARD DATE:	2/19/2025			(Council Date)
	AWARD TO:		_		
		3636 Kewaunee Road			_
		Green Bay, WI 54311			_
	the project will be as		Control		Total
Item No.	Account No.	Account	Contract	Contingonory	
1.	5371	Description	Amount	Contingency	Contract
	3371	Water	Amount \$883,210.17	\$30,000.00	
2.	5431	•			Contract
2. 3.		Water	\$883,210.17	\$30,000.00	Contract \$913,210.17
	5431	Water Sanitary	\$883,210.17 \$952,730.05	\$30,000.00	Contract \$913,210.17 \$982,730.05
3.	5431	Water Sanitary	\$883,210.17 \$952,730.05	\$30,000.00	Contract \$913,210.17 \$982,730.05
3.	5431	Water Sanitary	\$883,210.17 \$952,730.05	\$30,000.00	Contract \$913,210.17 \$982,730.05
3.	5431	Water Sanitary	\$883,210.17 \$952,730.05	\$30,000.00	Contract \$913,210.17 \$982,730.05

Date

Finance Department

01/27/2025 01:45 PM CST

	Line Item			Kruczek Con	truction Inc.	Don Hietpas and Sons Inc.		Dorner Inc.		PTS Contractors, Inc		Jossart Brothers, Inc.		Advance Construction Inc.	uction Inc.	Alfson Excavating LLC	
tion Title		Uot	M Qua	tity Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension
SE BID					\$2,312,222.22		\$2,394,285.70		\$2,475,667.00		\$2,558,421.00		\$2,577,373.00		\$2,807,140.00		\$3,210,295.00
	1 F&I - 8" Water Main	lin.	ft.	3900 \$100.	\$390,000.00	\$115.57	\$450,723.00	\$131.00	\$510,900.00	\$112.00	\$436,800.00	\$118.00	\$460,200.00	\$139.00	\$542,100.00	\$174.00	\$678,600.00
	2 F&I - 6" Hydrant Lead	lin.	ft.	70 \$126.	0 \$8,820.00	\$109.00	\$7,630.00	\$143.00	\$10,010.00	\$122.00	\$8,540.00	\$100.00	\$7,000.00	\$120.00	\$8,400.00	\$123.00	\$8,610.00
	3 F&I - Hydrant	ead	:h	9 \$6,225.	0 \$56,025.00	\$5,740.00	\$51,660.00	\$6,224.00	\$56,016.00	\$5,875.00	\$52,875.00	\$5,600.00	\$50,400.00	\$5,900.00	\$53,100.00	\$6,000.00	\$54,000.00
	4 F&I - 8" Gate Valve w/ Box	ead	:h	15 \$2,600.	0 \$39,000.00	\$2,525.00	\$37,875.00	\$2,795.00	\$41,925.00	\$2,535.00	\$38,025.00	\$2,800.00	\$42,000.00	\$2,490.00	\$37,350.00	\$2,800.00	\$42,000.00
	5 F&I - 6" Gate Valve w/ Box	ead	:h	10 \$1,900.	0 \$19,000.00	\$1,785.00	\$17,850.00	\$1,966.00	\$19,660.00	\$1,785.00	\$17,850.00	\$1,950.00	\$19,500.00	\$1,740.00	\$17,400.00	\$1,920.00	\$19,200.0
	6 F&I - 8" Bend	ead	:h	16 \$481.	0 \$7,696.00	\$525.00	\$8,400.00	\$622.00	\$9,952.00	\$515.00	\$8,240.00	\$500.00	\$8,000.00	\$480.00	\$7,680.00	\$510.00	\$8,160.0
	7 F&I - 6" Bend	ead	:h	2 \$339.	6 \$679.12	\$395.00	\$790.00	\$462.00	\$924.00	\$400.00	\$800.00	\$360.00	\$720.00	\$360.00	\$720.00	\$355.00	\$710.0
	8 F&I - 8"x8" Cross	ead	:h	1 \$945.	0 \$945.00	\$950.00	\$950.00	\$1,111.00	\$1,111.00	\$915.00	\$915.00	\$950.00	\$950.00	\$900.00	\$900.00	\$905.00	\$905.0
	9 F&I - 8"x8" Tee	ead	:h	1 \$810.	0 \$810.00	\$850.00	\$850.00	\$966.00	\$966.00	\$805.00	\$805.00	\$820.00	\$820.00	\$780.00	\$780.00	\$755.00	\$755.0
	10 F&I - 8"x6" Tee	eac	:h	10 \$675.	0 \$6,750.00	\$750.00	\$7,500.00	\$846.00	\$8,460.00	\$700.00	\$7,000.00	\$690.00	\$6,900.00	\$660.00	\$6,600.00	\$710.00	\$7,100.0
	11 F&I - 8"x6" Reducer	ead	:h	4 \$380.	0 \$1,520.00	\$450.00	\$1,800.00	\$530.00	\$2,120.00	\$425.00	\$1,700.00	\$390.00	\$1,560.00	\$400.00	\$1,600.00	\$415.00	\$1,660.0
	12 F&I - 6" Service	lin.	ft.	10 \$211.	0 \$2,110.00	\$280.00	\$2,800.00	\$307.00	\$3,070.00	\$185.00	\$1,850.00	\$285.00	\$2,850.00	\$120.00	\$1,200.00	\$205.00	\$2,050.0
	13 F&I - 2" Service	lin.	ft.	10 \$200.	0 \$2,000.00	\$158.00	\$1,580.00	\$71.00	\$710.00	\$132.00	\$1,320.00	\$175.00	\$1,750.00	\$93.00	\$930.00	\$185.00	\$1,850.0
	14 F&I - 1" Service	lin.	ft.	850 \$90.	0 \$76,500.00	\$132.00	\$112,200.00	\$73.00	\$62,050.00	\$106.00	\$90,100.00	\$168.00	\$142,800.00	\$82.00	\$69,700.00	\$130.00	\$110,500.0
	15 Service Connection	ead	h	100 \$440.	0 \$44,000.00	\$400.00	\$40,000.00	\$499.00	\$49,900.00	\$588.00	\$58,800.00	\$600.00	\$60,000.00	\$600.00	\$60,000.00	\$650.00	\$65,000.0
	16 F&I - Curb Stop	ead	:h	54 \$320.	0 \$17,280.00	\$275.00	\$14,850.00	\$319.00	\$17,226.00	\$336.00	\$18,144.00	\$250.00	\$13,500.00	\$300.00	\$16,200.00	\$420.00	\$22,680.0
	17 F&I - Curb Box	eac	:h	99 \$415.	0 \$41,085.00	\$400.00	\$39,600.00	\$470.00	\$46,530.00	\$430.00	\$42,570.00	\$400.00	\$39,600.00	\$402.00	\$39,798.00	\$370.00	\$36,630.0
	18 Cut/Cap Watermain	eac	:h	12 \$1,000.	0 \$12,000.00	\$800.00	\$9,600.00	\$1,370.00	\$16,440.00	\$1,940.00	\$23,280.00	\$2,500.00	\$30,000.00	\$800.00	\$9,600.00	\$1,800.00	\$21,600.0
	19 F&I - 10" Sanitary Sewer	lin.	ft.	2400 \$125.	0 \$300,000.00	\$148.70	\$356,880.00	\$170.00	\$408,000.00	\$144.00	\$345,600.00	\$145.00	\$348,000.00	\$197.50	\$474,000.00	\$188.00	\$451,200.0
	20 F&I - 8" Sanitary Sewer	lin.	ft.	900 \$92.	0 \$82,800.00	\$117.00	\$105,300.00	\$144.00	\$129,600.00	\$113.00	\$101,700.00	\$139.00	\$125,100.00	\$163.00	\$146,700.00	\$184.00	\$165,600.0
	21 F&I - 4"/6" Sanitary Latera	ıl lin.	ft.	1300 \$109.	0 \$141,700.00	\$118.93	\$154,609.00	\$100.00	\$130,000.00	\$100.00	\$130,000.00	\$155.00	\$201,500.00	\$116.00	\$150,800.00	\$149.00	\$193,700.0
	22 F&I - 4" Sanitary Lateral (T	renchless) lin.	ft.	3000 \$5.	0 \$15,000.00	\$5.00	\$15,000.00	\$5.00	\$15,000.00	\$5.10	\$15,300.00	\$5.25	\$15,750.00	\$5.00	\$15,000.00	\$6.50	\$19,500.0
	23 Reconnect Sanitary Latera	al eac	:h	90 \$335.	0 \$30,150.00	\$400.00	\$36,000.00	\$420.00	\$37,800.00	\$290.00	\$26,100.00	\$265.00	\$23,850.00	\$300.00	\$27,000.00	\$1,050.00	\$94,500.0
	24 Abandon Sanitary Lateral	ead	:h	5 \$100.	0 \$500.00	\$250.00	\$1,250.00	\$547.00	\$2,735.00	\$2,240.00	\$11,200.00	\$500.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$500.00	\$2,500.0
	25 In-Home Lateral Connecti	ion ead	:h	50 \$3,300.	0 \$165,000.00	\$3,250.00	\$162,500.00	\$3,348.00	\$167,400.00	\$3,310.00	\$165,500.00	\$3,400.00	\$170,000.00	\$3,250.00	\$162,500.00	\$4,700.00	\$235,000.0
	26 In-Home Sanitary Connec	ction > 2.5 Ft. Dee eac	:h	10 \$750.	0 \$7,500.00	\$750.00	\$7,500.00	\$773.00	\$7,730.00	\$765.00	\$7,650.00	\$790.00	\$7,900.00	\$750.00	\$7,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$10,000.0
	27 F&I - Sump Pit	ead	:h	1 \$750.	0 \$750.00	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$773.00	\$773.00	\$765.00	\$765.00	\$790.00	\$790.00	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.0
	28 F&I - Floor Drain	ead	:h	50 \$150.	0 \$7,500.00	\$150.00	\$7,500.00	\$155.00	\$7,750.00	\$152.00	\$7,600.00	\$160.00	\$8,000.00	\$150.00	\$7,500.00	\$350.00	\$17,500.0
	29 F&I - 4' Dia. Sanitary MH	ver	t. ft.	80 \$500.	940,000.00	\$552.00	\$44,160.00	\$719.00	\$57,520.00	\$570.00	\$45,600.00	\$475.00	\$38,000.00	\$525.00	\$42,000.00	\$625.00	\$50,000.0
	30 F&I - Sanitary MH Casting	ead	:h	8 \$605.	0 \$4,840.00	\$684.00	\$5,472.00	\$633.00	\$5,064.00	\$650.00	\$5,200.00	\$1,500.00	\$12,000.00	\$640.00	\$5,120.00	\$720.00	\$5,760.0
	31 F&I - 30" Storm Sewer	lin.	ft.	725 \$133.	0 \$96,425.00	\$162.50	\$117,812.50	\$159.00	\$115,275.00	\$140.00	\$101,500.00	\$189.00	\$137,025.00	\$174.00	\$126,150.00	\$211.00	\$152,975.0
	32 F&I - 18" Storm Sewer	lin.	ft.	460 \$84.	0 \$38,640.00	\$115.27	\$53,024.20	\$107.00	\$49,220.00	\$87.00	\$40,020.00	\$127.00	\$58,420.00	\$135.00	\$62,100.00	\$167.00	\$76,820.0
	33 F&I - 12" Storm Sewer	lin.	ft.	1200 \$82.	98,400.00	\$117.35	\$140,820.00	\$106.00	\$127,200.00	\$88.00	\$105,600.00	\$111.00	\$133,200.00	\$127.00	\$152,400.00	\$122.00	\$146,400.0
	34 F&I - 6" Storm Lateral	lin.	ft.	2150 \$58.	0 \$124,700.00	\$76.00	\$163,400.00	\$73.00	\$156,950.00	\$75.00	\$161,250.00	\$90.00	\$193,500.00	\$84.00	\$180,600.00	\$82.00	\$176,300.0
	35 Reconnect Storm Lateral	ead	:h	15 \$215.	0 \$3,225.00	\$150.00	\$2,250.00	\$222.00	\$3,330.00	\$325.00	\$4,875.00	\$250.00	\$3,750.00	\$236.00	\$3,540.00	\$500.00	\$7,500.0
	36 F&I - 4' Dia. Storm MH	ver	t. ft.	58 \$574.	0 \$33,292.00	\$530.00	\$30,740.00	\$695.00	\$40,310.00	\$520.00	\$30,160.00	\$615.00	\$35,670.00	\$525.00	\$30,450.00	\$580.00	\$33,640.0
	37 F&I - Storm MH Casting	ead	:h	14 \$600.	0 \$8,400.00	\$690.00	\$9,660.00	\$703.00	\$9,842.00	\$630.00	\$8,820.00	\$600.00	\$8,400.00	\$620.00	\$8,680.00	\$700.00	\$9,800.0
	38 F&I - Type "D-M" Inlet Prot	tection eac	:h	34 \$100.	0 \$3,400.00	\$100.00	\$3,400.00	\$102.00	\$3,468.00	\$71.00	\$2,414.00	\$100.00	\$3,400.00	\$125.00	\$4,250.00	\$125.00	\$4,250.0
	39 F&I - Type "E" Inlet	ead	h	1 \$3,300.	0 \$3,300.00	\$3,100.00	\$3,100.00	\$3,581.00	\$3,581.00	\$3,200.00	\$3,200.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,628.00	\$3,628.00	\$3,700.00	\$3,700.0
	40 F&I - 12" Inlet Lead	lin.	ft.	50 \$98.			\$4,250.00	\$127.00	\$6,350.00	\$135.00	\$6,750.00	\$115.00	\$5,750.00	\$137.00	\$6,850.00	\$110.00	\$5,500.0
	41 Hancock Street Spot Repa	air ead	:h	1 \$4,500.	0 \$4,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$9,118.00	\$9,118.00	\$6,775.00	\$6,775.00	\$7,900.00	\$7,900.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$14,000.0
	42 Jordan Street Spot Repair	ead	:h	1 \$9,000.	9,000.00	\$11,050.00	\$11,050.00	\$12,041.00	\$12,041.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$11,000.00	\$11,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$23,000.00	\$23,000.0
	43 Lilas Drive Spot Repair	ead	:h	1 \$28,100.	0 \$28,100.00	\$37,750.00	\$37,750.00	\$30,571.00	\$30,571.00	\$38,000.00	\$38,000.00	\$29,400.00	\$29,400.00	\$34,000.00	\$34,000.00	\$36,000.00	\$36,000.0
	44 Randall Avenue Spot Repa	air ead	:h	1 \$20,000.	0 \$20,000.00	\$26,250.00	\$26,250.00	\$22,714.00	\$22,714.00	\$21,600.00	\$21,600.00	\$19,600.00	\$19,600.00	\$23,000.00	\$23,000.00	\$19,000.00	\$19,000.0
	45 R&R - 7" Concrete Ped. Ra	amp sq.	yd.	10 \$100.	0 \$1,000.00	\$81.00	\$810.00	\$94.00	\$940.00	\$95.00	\$950.00	\$105.00	\$1,050.00	\$86.00	\$860.00	\$125.00	\$1,250.0
	46 F&I - Truncated Dome	sq.	ft.	24 \$40.	960.00	\$40.00	\$960.00	\$41.00	\$984.00	\$42.00	\$1,008.00	\$42.00	\$1,008.00	\$41.00	\$984.00	\$60.00	\$1,440.0
	47 R&R - 4" Concrete Sidewa	ılk sq.	yd.	10 \$100.	0 \$1,000.00	\$72.00	\$720.00	\$90.20	\$902.00	\$82.00	\$820.00	\$86.00	\$860.00	\$73.00	\$730.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.0
	48 R&R - 7" Concrete Paveme	ent sq.	yd.	200 \$120.	0 \$24,000.00	\$115.00	\$23,000.00	\$134.50	\$26,900.00	\$112.00	\$22,400.00	\$130.00	\$26,000.00	\$121.00	\$24,200.00	\$115.00	\$23,000.0
	49 R&R - 5" Concrete Apron	sq.	yd.	60 \$95.	0 \$5,700.00	\$81.00	\$4,860.00	\$94.10	\$5,646.00	\$90.00	\$5,400.00	\$105.00	\$6,300.00	\$61.00	\$3,660.00	\$105.00	\$6,300.0
	50 R&R - 30" Concrete Curb 8	& Gutter lin.	ft.	150 \$80.	0 \$12,000.00	\$75.00	\$11,250.00	\$82.60	\$12,390.00	\$86.00	\$12,900.00	\$84.00	\$12,600.00	\$82.00	\$12,300.00	\$75.00	\$11,250.0
	51 Temp. Traffic Control	l.s.		1 \$267,000.	0 \$267,000.00	\$36,000.00	\$36,000.00	\$7,933.00	\$7,933.00	\$300,000.00	\$300,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$185,000.00	\$185,000.00	\$125,000.00	\$125,000.0
	52 Remove Contaminated So	oil cu.	yd.	10 \$102.	0 \$1,020.00		\$200.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$52.00	\$520.00	\$30.00	\$300.00	\$50.00	\$500.00	\$200.00	\$2,000.0
	53 Flowable Fill		yd.	10 \$130.			\$1,750.00	\$133.00	\$1,330.00	\$133.00	\$1,330.00	\$150.00	\$1,500.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$150.00	\$1,500.0
	54 Extra Stone Bedding		yd.	10 \$0.	1 \$0.10		\$150.00	\$33.00		\$30.00	\$300.00	\$30.00	\$300.00	\$33.00	\$330.00	\$40.00	\$400.0

Base Bid Total: \$2,312,222.22 \$2,394,285.70 \$2,475,667.00 \$2,558,421.00 \$2,577,373.00 \$2,807,140.00 \$3,210,295.0